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REPORT OF THE DISTRICT FOREST OFFICER, HYDERABAD DATED 1 12-09-2024 IN O.A
NOTI0OF 2024 IN SUO MOTO MATTER IN RE: NEWS TTEMS APPEARING IN THE TIMES OF
INDIA DT.06-01-2024 ENTITLED *SECUNDERABAD COMPLEX FINED FOR FELLING

TREES™

It is Kindly submitted that, The Hon'ble National Green ‘Tribunal has taken up Suo Moto

Matter in re: News items appearing in the Times of India dt.06-01-2024 cntitled

“Sccunderabad Complex fined for felling Trees” OA No. 97 of 2024

In this regard the following is submitted:

28]

(9]

. Basing on a complaint Forest staff inspected the Manasarovar Heights Co-

operative Socicty, Manovikasnagar, Bowenapally, Sccunderabad.

It was noticed that, (3) trees were  felled inside the campus of Manasarovar
Heights Co-operative Socicty, Manovikasnagar, Bowcenapally, Sccunderabad,
Felled trees were planted and grown by the Manovikasnagar socicty.

The residents of Manovikasnagar socicty informed that, felled trces were
obstructing the CCTV Cameras as well as blocking the drainage system in the
said socicty. Hence, the socicty members have felled the trees to clear the

obstruction of CCTV and to stop the blocking of drainage system etc.

There is a procedure to fell the trees under WALTA 2002 & Rules 2024 and
Telangana Forest Act, wherever it is required. The society members have not
obtained prior permission [rom the competent authority for felling of trees.

A casc was registered against the socicty for felling of trees without prior
permission from the compcetent authority and levied a penalty of Rs.15228/-The
Housing socicty has paid Rs.15,228/- vide Challan No.6303825659 dt.06-01-
2024

The trees were existing in between the boundary wall and the apartment building
of Manasarovar Housing Society-which is a group of multistoricd apartments
and thesc trecs were planted and maintained by the Housing socicty. Hence the

case was compounded for Rs.15228/-

In view of the above it is submitted that, the Housing socicty has paid Rs.15,228/-

vide Challan N0.6303825659 d1.06-01-2024 which itsell is environment compensation

amount.,

The Official Respondent will adhere to the any dircctions issued by the Hon’ble

National Green T'ribunal.

Date: 12.09.2024
Place: Hyderabad

oislBarlafeey

Hyderabad



NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH
FARIDKOT HOUSE, COPERNICUS MARG

NEW DELHI- 110001
Date: - 01.02.2024
TO\ )"’ -

o Lo B
> District Collector /District Magistrate, Hyderabad )
(040-23202833, collector h d@iclangana.gov.in ) — ()V
Subject: -

——iy.

‘“MM :2024 entitled “Secunderabad complex fined for felling trees”.

NOTICE

Take notice that OA No. 13012024 (Copy enclosed) Titled “Secunderabad complex
Py
)f fined for felling trees” will be listed before the Hon’ble Tribunal a
o

0«\‘& Copernicus Marg, New Delhi-110001 on 09" February,
Hybrid Option),

t Faridkot House,

2024 through Physical Hearing (With_

when you may appear before the Hon'ble Tribunal either in person or by a
pleader duly instructed, with your report.

ggv

Take further notice that in default of your appearance on the date above mentioned. the
said Application will be heard and determined in your absence,

o

Given under my hand and the-seal of this Tribunal, on this 01% February, 2024,

Note: (For Orders. Cause Lists & other information, please visit our website www.greentribunul, pov in)

‘ m"“"

(Arvind Kumar)

Deputy Registrar
Nationa)

Encl. As Above

By Email

Notice of hearing in Suo Motu matter In re: News item appearing in The Times of
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3 Annexure-||

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA
REVENUE DEPARTMENT

OYFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR, HYDERABAD DISTRICT.
Lr. No. B2/427/2024

The District Forest Officer,
Aranya Bhavan
Hyderabad District.

Sir,

Sub: National Green Tribunal — Notice of hearing Suo Moto Matter in re: News item
appearing in the Times of India dated:06.01.2024 entitled Sccl'mderabad
Complex fined for felling trees” — Requested to submit detailed report
immediatedly — Regarding. '

Ref: Notice from Deputy Registrar, National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, dated:
01.02.2024.

kkokk

Attention is invited to the subject and reference cited, wherein a notice of hearing in
Suo Moto matter in News Item appeared in the Times of India dated:6.1.2024 entitled
«Secunderabad Complex fined for felling tress” taken up in 0.A.No.130/2024, has been
issued statingvthat the matter is listed before,the Hon’ble Tribunal at Faridkot House, New
Delhi on 09.02.2024 through physical hearing with report. '

In view of the above, while enclosing copy of the reference cited, it is requested to
submit detailed report immediately, so as to submit the report before Hon’ble Tribunal, as the
matter is posted on 09.02.2024.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-
Additional Collector,
Hyderabad District.

Encl: As above

//Attested{y
Sum

ntendent
@llectorate, Hyderabad.
Copy to the Tahsildar, Tirumalgiri Tahsil, with a direction to co-ordinate with the District
Forest Officer, Hyderbad and see that the report is submitted to this office immediately



GOV\‘:\{NMENT OF TELANGANA
FOREST DEPARTMENT
From
Sti M. Joj, I
e I The Collector & District Magistrate,

Hyderabad
Sir, Re. No. 117/2024-55, dt. 06-02-2024

Sub:- TSFD - Nati Tri i
\ ';SYDI Nauonal‘Gre‘cn lnl?unal — Notice of hearing Suo Moto matter in re:
chs item appearing in the Times of India dt. 06-01-2024 entitled “Sccundcrabaci
omplex fined for felling Trees” - Detailed Report submitted - Reg.

Ref - District Collector, Hyderabad Lr. No. [32/427/2024, dt. 03-02-2024.

Kk

o 1t is submitted that, threug}} reference cited, it was requested this office to submit a
ctailed on the news appeared in Times of India, dt. 06-01-2024 under caption “Secunderabad
gom})\ex ﬂx_\ed for felling Trees” taken up the NGT Suo Moto. In this regard the detailed report
in this case is submitted hereunder for favour of kind perusal.

On receipt of the reliable information on 05-01-2024 regarding felling of some trees in
Sanathnagar Section of Hyderabad (West) Range the concerned Deputy Range Officer has
proceed_ed to the spot, on search it is noticed that, at Manasarovar Heights Co-operative Socicty,
Manovikasnagar, Bowenpally, Secunderabad some trees wWere felled by the Manasarovar Heights
Co-operative Society illegally without obtaining any prior permission as required under WALTA
Act, 2002 & Protection of Trees & Timber in public premises Rules, 1989. On inquiry with the
society members they deposed that, the trees are obstructing the installation of CC Cameras in
their Apartments and also obstructing the drainage pipelines etc.

In this regard it is submitted that, the trees felled are identified as Peltophorum, Neredu &
Spatodia, the quantity felled in this case is assessed as 1.20 Tonnes of firewood. The society has
violated the Rule 3 of Protection of Trees and Timber in public premises Rules, 1989 readwith
Section 29 of TS Forest Protection Act, 1967. Hence, the Deputy Range Officer has registered an
Forest offence case vide POR No. 52-02/2023-24, dt. 05-01-2024. The accused persons in this
case have agreed their guilty and accepted for compounding the case and executed the
compound'mg statement agreeing for payment of compensation if any, imposed by the Forest
Depaﬁmem. The Deputy Range Officer has seized the material in this case and taken into her

custody. The value of the material involved in this case is Rs. 3045.60 paisa i.e. @ Rs. 2538 per

metric ton. In this regard it is submitted that, in accordance to the Section 29 of TS Forest Act

the case is compoundable. Hence the authorized officer 1 this case i.e. Forest Range Officer,

Hyderabad (West) after conducting thorough inquiry into this case has imposed a penalty of Rs.
15,228/ i.e. 1

value + 4 time compensation which is maximum penalty and released the seized
firewood in favour of the accused.

i . 15,228/- through challan No.

Th accused person has paid the penalty of Rs. 15, .
6303825629 dt. 05-0 1?2024 and produced'to the Forest Range Officer, Hyderabad (West) wh}ch
is accounte(i for to the Government. Copies of the case file ar¢ submitted herewith for kind

perusal 1t is requested to kindly apprise the facts to {he Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, New

Delhi.

This is submitted for fayour of kind informatiof and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As Above.

Sd/-
District Forest Officer,
Hydcrabad

»
Supcrintc%sl Cllig

1sa10 jeu
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Annexure-IV
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\ 9.\ \
GOVERNMEN'T OF TELANGANA : j_‘f‘;"z
REVENUE DEPARTMENT L)

From
S Anudeep Durishetty, 1AS,
Collector & District Magistrate,

| Uyderabad District.
LrNo. B2/ 427 /2024-1, Dated: 21-02-2024

Sub: National Green Tribunal - Notice of hearing Sto Moto Matter in re: News Item
appeared in the Times of India, dated: 06-01-2024 entitled “Secunderabad

— = Cpn\p\ex fined for felling trees” - Maximum Penalty of Rs.15,228/- (1 value +4
time compensation) imposed and realized vide Challan No.6303825659, dt:

05-01-2024 - As per NGT Order Dt 09-02-2024 whether environment
compensation imposed or recovered - Further Report called for - Reg.

. o)
1e Deputy Conservtdr )LEQ:e,;g' ¢
& District Forest Office 8Ap O\

Aranya Bhavan, Opp: AG Office, Hyderabad

Sir,

Ref: 1) DCF & DFO, Hyderabad, RC No.117/2024-S5, dt: 06-02-2024.
2)NGT, New Delhi OA No.130/2024, Dt: 09-02-2024.

PO
o the subject and references cited, wherein vide reference 1st

W Attention is drawn t
cited it was reported that in response to Notice of hearing in Suo Moto Matter in re: News

%
ltem appeared in the Times of India, dated: 06-01-2024 entitled “Secunderabad Complex

fined for felling trees” the Maximum Penalty of Rs.15,228/- (1 value +4 time compensation)

imposed on Manasarovar Heights Co-operative Society, Manovikasnagar, Bowenpally,

d for felling the 1.20 Tonnes of Firewood Trees illegally without obtaining any

was

Secunderaba

permission as required under WALTA Act 2002 & Protection of Trees & Timber in Public
Premises Rules, 1989 and the same \/va:\cahzcd from the default S(;ciuety vide Challan No.

6303825659, dated: 05-01-2024 for Rs.15,228/-.-

The Hon'ble National Green Tribunal in its order dated: 09-02-2024 in OA No.

130/2024 pointed out that “it is not clear as to whether any environment compensation

has been imposed or recovered from violators”.

a‘copy of the NGT Order dated: 09-02-2024 it is requested to

our detailed report in the matter to

Hence, while enclosing

go through the Order thoroughly and to submit y

District Collector, Hyderabad within (03) days so as to enable this office to submit areport

to the NGT, New Delhi well in advance on or before the next hearing date.

This may be treated as “Most Urgent" and attended on “Top Priority”.

e
At C j Yours faithfully,
Encl: NGT Order dt: 09-02-2024 o : Sd/-
/] Attested 2 For Collector,
G Hyderabad District.
& .‘ £ o
B-Secmuperintendent,
Tahsildar Cadre,

Collectorate, Hyderabad.

o Copy submitted to the District Registrar, National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench,

Faridkot House, New Dethi for favour of kind information.
+ Copy submitted to the Advocate on Record for the State of Telangana, 1 Ashok Road,

New Delhi-110001, for favour of kind information and necessary action.



Seth

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA
FOREST DEPARTMENT

From To
Sti M. Joji, . The Collector & District Magistrate,
Deputy Conservator of Forests & Hyderabad
District Forest Officer,
Hyderabad
s Re. No. 117/2024-85, dt. 2 -3 -2024
i,

Sub - 'TSFD — National Green Tribunal - Notice of hearing Suo Moto matter in re:
News item appearing in the Times of India dt. 06-01-2024 entitled “Secunderabad
Complex fined for felling Trees” — Detailed Report submitted - Reg. -

Ref:- 1) District Collector, Hyderabad Lr. No. B2/427/2024, dt. 03-02-2024.
2) This office Re. No. 117/2024/S5, dt. 06-02-2024. ’
3) District Collector, Hyderabad Lr. No. B2/427/2024-1, dt. 21-02-2024.
kkk
I continuation to this office reference 2™ cited, it is submitted that, through reference 3¢
cited, it isrequested this office to submit a detailed report on the NGT orders, dt. 09-02-2024
regarding news item appeared in Times of India, dt. 06-01-2024 under caption “Secunderabad
Complex fined for felling Trees” taken up the NGT Suo Moto. In this regard the detailed further
report in this case is submitted hereunder for favour of kind perusal.

It is submitted that, during the inspection of the Manasarovar Heights Co-operative
Society, Manovikasnagar, Bowenpally, Secunderabad regarding felling of some frees the staff of
Hyderabad (West) Range were noticed that, these trees are felled inside the campus of
Manasarovar Heights Co-operative Society, Manovikasnagar, Bowenpally, Secunderabad and
the trees were planted and grown by the Society earlier. These trees were obstructing the CCTV
cameras as well as blocking the drainage system in the said society. Hence, the society members
have felled the trees to clear the obstruction of CCTV and to stop the blocking of drainage
system etc. In this case the socicty members have not obtained prior permission from the
competent authority for felling of these trees which requires under TS WALTA, 2002 & Rules,

2004. Hence, a case was registered by the concerned staff for violation of Rule 3 of Protection of
trees and timber and public premises rules, 1989 r/w section 29 of TS Forest (Protection) Act,

1967 and the penalty of Rs. 15,228/ (i.c. 1 value -+ 4 times compensation) is imposed against the
society and collected as per the TS Forest Act.

In this regard it is submitted that, since the trees are existing inside the premises of the
society and these trees are grown up by the society itself. The society has felled the trees without
obtaining the permission from the competent authority as required in the rules which attracts
violation of WALTA 2002 & Rules 2004 and Rule 3 of Protection of trees and timberz 2 * 7
in public premises Rules 1989 readwith sec 29 of TS Forest (Protection) Act, 1967 for which an
amount of Rs. 15,228/~ towards compensation has already been collected for the society
members, other than that no any environmental compensation is collected from them.

This is submitted for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

District F&cﬁ:@ﬁlcer,
@ Hyderabad \‘%/

MSR 2\ D:\Forest Protection\1 17-2024 Nicgal felling of trees at Manovikasnagar Bowenpally Sccunderabad Lt 1o District Collector Hyderabad 28-02-2024.docx
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'GOVER

STO : Gunfoundry

Treasury Challan No :
Major Head :
Sub-Major Head :

Minor Head :

Group Sub-Head:

Sub-Head :

Detailed Head :

Sub-Detailed Head :
Non-Plan/Plan :

Charged/Voted :
Non-Contingency/Contingency :
DDO Code:

Amount Rs. :

in words Rupees :

Purpose : |

Remitter's Name & Addi’essf

&0

Remitter's Signature: {P}\p’

Dated 05-01-2024

Received Rs

.-}Jtié;llan

NMENT OF TELANGANA
ORIGINAL

0°|5

TREASURY/PAO Code: 2 |5
i

6303825659
Forestry and Wild Life

41016

1

(=]

Fc{restry

0' [Other Receipts

Compounding Fees
1 [Other Receipts

1
0
0
4
0
0

0

ZiI<jzZziojojJolo]loxi|l o

1 25000402024

15228
FIFTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
TWENTY EIGHT ONLY

ILLEGAL FELLING OF TREES

MANASAROVAR HEIGHTS COOPERATIVE
SOCIETY, MANOVIKAS AGAR,
BOWENPALLY/SECUN ERABA,

7331104779 /
S.T.OIT‘-\O\>

Account verified

S.T.0/Bank Manager
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